to the existing stockholders;

� the application of the estimated net proceeds as described under �Use of Proceeds� as well as the $25.0 million
voluntary principal prepayment under the term loan portion of our senior secured credit facility in the second
quarter of 2006 and the payment of $16.5 million of cash to acquire Cooler Service;

� the 4.6263-for-one stock split we effected prior to the consummation of this offering;

� the issuance of 2,651,012 shares which have been issued to FR X Chart Holdings LLC upon its exercise of its
warrant for $37.1 million in cash;

� the issuance of 609,856 shares which have been issued to certain members of management upon their exercise
of their rollover options for $2.1 million in cash; and

� the effect of any other pro forma adjustments,
our pro forma net tangible book deficit as of March 31, 2006 would have been $(201.3) million, or $(7.87) per share
of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (or a decrease in net tangible book
deficit) of $25.22 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of
$27.87 per share to new investors.
   The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share $ 20.00
Net tangible book deficit per share at March 31, 2006 $ (33.09)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors and the
transactions described above $ 25.22

Pro forma net tangible book deficit per share after the offering $ (7.87)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 27.87

   A $0.25 increase (decrease) in the initial public offering price from the assumed initial public offering price of
$20.00 per share would result in no change to our pro forma net tangible book deficit, because the cash dividend paid
to the existing stockholders would increase or decrease equally, and would increase (decrease) the dilution in net
tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering by $0.25 per share, assuming no other change to the

Edgar Filing: CHART INDUSTRIES INC - Form FWP

3

number of shares offered by us as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus. We will reduce the number of shares